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February 19, 2026

Re:  Two 6,000-SF Warehouse Building
280 NYS Route 67
Town of Amsterdam
Project # 5589A

Mr. Alex Kuchis, Planning Board Chairperson .
Town of Amsterdam

283 Manny's Corners Road

Amsterdam, NY 12010

Dear Mr. Kuchis:

In response to Delaware Engineering, D.P.C. comments (in ita/ics) provided to us in a memo dated
February 3, 2026 regarding the two (2) 6,000 SF Warehouse Building Site Plan review located at 280
NYS Route 67 we respectively respond as follows (in bold):

Stornnwvater corments.

1. The amended site plan is consistent with the prior approval in terms of stormwater assessment.
The project proposes fo capture and mitigaie the peak discharge for the 1 and 10 year sform

events.
Correct, however, the revised SMR includes the 25-year, 24-hour storm event.

2. The increase in impervious surface with the amended site plan is approximately 0.02 acres
(<1,000 sf). The increase in ground disturbance is primarily to accommodate larger stornwater
practices.

Correct, no response required.

3. The stormwater management report and area and bulk table provide different total impervious
area. The Applicant should review and revise, as needed.
The impervious numbers have been revised to include new pavement for the T-turn around.
Please note that the stormwater report does not include the impervious area in the text of
the report, it is only included in the calculations.

4. The applicant should elaborate on the statement that the 1 and 10year storm events are “standard

engineering practice.” The NYSDEC program requires the up to the 100 year storm, and
NYSDOT Highway Drainage requires greater than 10 year storm in certain circumstances.
The project is less than one-acre of disturbance and does 1ot have to comply with NYSDEC
and is not a NYSDOT Highway project, therefore, does not need to comply with NYSDOT,
The Town of Amsterdam does not have design requirements for stormyater, therefore, as
approved on the prior site plan and similar less than one-acre site plans in the Town, the
site was analyzed and stormwater management was designed for 1 and 10-year, 24-hour
storm event, However, the stormwater management for this design can also accommodate
the 25-year, 24-hour, storm eveut, which is typical for NYSDOT roadside ditch culverts.
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5. The site plan should include grass specification for drainage features and should include Q&M

requirements so that O&M is enforceable. A drainage easement or simifar provision could be
considered to ensure long ferm O&M.
Please find an O &M for this stormwater management area in appendix B of the Stormwater
Management Summary. However, the applicant is not willing to provide a drrainage
easement for this, as it is unnecessary for a project this size and was not required under the
Jast approval. This stormwater management system is a simple system and will require
minimal maintenance. A note has been added to the site plan stating that the owner must
comply with the stormwater O&M, which should ensure that the building department can
enforce the O&M.

6. The 0.94 acre area of disturbance is near the I-acre threshold, but nearly half of the disturbance
is for stormwater infrastructure, A preconstruction stakeout should be a condition of approval fo
ensure the limits are as presented.

The applicant has no objections to a preconstruction stakeout.

Site Plan

a. Pursuant to Art. VI Section 20(5)(C)(6), proposed building height and exterior entrances must be

added to the site plan.
The buildings will 16’ in height, This is now noted on the plaus.

b, Pursuant to Art. VI Section 20(5)(C)7), the location of parking facilities must be shown on the
plan. Notes on the plan provide that 20 parking spaces are proposed; however, the dimensions
and configuration of these spaces are not indicated on the plan, nor is there a detail provided

showing the same.
Parking spaces and dimensions are shown on the plan.

e, Pursuant to Art. VI Section 20(5)(C)(22) elevation plans at a scale of %" = 1" for all exterior
facades of the proposed structure(s) and/or existing facades, plus addition(s} showing design
features and indicating the type and color of materials fo be used.

d. The project requires provision of an approved fire apparatus access road and involves a dead-
end in excess of 150°. Unless modified by the fire code official (e.g., under provisions for dead-
end access roads for an unoccupied use category), a fire apparatus turnaround must be provided
in accordance with the fire code of NYS.

A “T* turnaround in compliance with NYSFC is provided on the plan. A Fire truck
turning exhibit is also included with this submtission. Also, please note that plans have
Deen sent to the Cranesville Fire Department for their input,

e.  We understand that all items to be stored on the site are to be located within the proposed
structures. The Applicant should confirm that no outdoor storage, including without limitation
waste and refuse, is proposed, and we recommend that a note indicating no outdoor storage is
permitted be added to the plan and made a condition of approval.

There is o proposed outside storage, see note no. 4 on the site plan.

£ Ground disturbance is required in order to install the proposed 8 tree plantings. A planting detail
nust be provided and the limits of disturbance revised accordingly. In addition, the method of
conmecting to public utilities should be confirmed and, if underground, a trenching detail supplied
and the limits of disturbance revised, as appropriate.
The ground disturbauce for the trees are minimal, but have been included in the
disturbance calculations.
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g We recormend specification of deer-resistant, native plantings.
Deer-resistant trees are proposed.

h.  There are 10 floodlight-type lighting fixtures proposed, Site plan notes indicate that these are to
be “down mounted.” The associated detail should be updated to reflect the angle required to
achieve the proposed down mounting. In addition, the lighting does not appear fo be shielded,
nor does the detail include information for the Board to determine intensity (see Special Use

Permit criteria Art. VII Section 21(3)(D)).
Flood light shields are called out on the detail as well as down mounting angle.

Enclosed for your review is the following:

Seventeen (17) copies of this letter,

Two (2) copies of the Site Plans.

Fifteen (15) copies of the Site Planreduced to 11x17.

Two (2) copies of the Revised Stormwater Management Summary with O&M
Seventeen (17) copies of the Fire Truck Maneuvering Exhibit.

Seventeen (177) copies of the Building Elevations

One (1) copy of the Letter sent to the Carnesville Fire Department.

e

As you know, this project is scheduled for Public Hearing at the March 4, 2026, Planning
Board Meeting.

Should you have any questions or need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact

nie.

Very truly yours,

ABD ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS, LLP

i ; _ / /
7S }
s

Luigi A Palleschi, P.E.

Partner
LAP;jeh
encl.
cc: Jeremy Jordan w/ enc. (via email)
5584a - 02192026
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